Summary: I am impressed by the excellent time resolution achieved in prototype tests of the final size MRPC. I am less impressed by other performance parameters of the TOF system, in particular its efficiency.  I am very disappointed by the quality of the text. I’ll be more explicit below.
__________________________________________________________________
P.6   Maximum occupancy of 15% seems to me very high.  Such a large occupancy has an impact on efficiency. This can probably be accepted for single particle measurements, but for pair measurements, for example dileptons, this will have a larger impact.
The occupancy requirements of 15% was taken from the experience of the ALICE experiment. Occupancy of 15% corresponds to ~1% of multiple hits (N>1). We consider that it is an acceptable maximum value in the most extreme conditions (Au-Au collision energy of 11 GeV & centra______________


P.8 After Fig. 1.1 you have Fig. 1.5. Figures shhe occupancy and the number of channels. Simulation with all particles (primary, secondary, etc) shows that the mean occupancy of the TOF MPD is about 13% (Fig. 3.12)

_____________________________________________________________________________


P.8 After Fig. 1.1 you have Fig. 1.5. Figures should be numbered sequentially.
Fixed
_____________________________________________________________________________
Figure 1.5 (1.2): Specify what is plotted on the ordinate of the plots. 
Fixed
_____________________________________________________________________________
Figure 1.6 (1.3): What do you mean by “TOF base”?
TOF base is the length of the particle path
_____________________________________________________________________________
Figure 1.8 (1.5) shows the occupancy produced by primary charged particles. Could you please add to this figure the total occupancy? I.e. the occupancy from all hits in the detector resulting from primary, secondary, decays, conversions etc... 
We agree with you and propose to consider only Figure 3.12, which takes into account all 

secondaries, delta electrons, multi strip hits. We replaced Fig. 1.8 by mentioned above figure. 
_____________________________________________________________________________
Also related to this figure, what is the avalanche size in the MRPC? Did you measure it? Could you add a figure? 
Avalanche size is small compare to the size of spherical electromagnetic wave induced by this avalanche. 

We have a figure with measurements of the number of fired strips for the full-size MRPC. 

We  put it in the TDR see fig. 2.13. 

_____________________________________________________________________________
What is the probability that more than one strip fires by one incident particle? Is this taken into account when calculating occupancy? Or are you assuming that each primary particle fires only one single strip?
We included in the simulation of detector response (MRPC) the experimental function of probability of multiple strip firing.

______________________________________________________________________________


P.20: Did you consider the possibility of using projective geometry in phi to avoid the azimuthal gaps between sectors shown in Fig. 3.4(3.6)? Could you simulate the potential gain in efficiency with of such a design?
Yes, we considered the possibility of using overlap of modules in phi direction. We showed it in presentation to DAC 16.12.2015 (slide 13). It was scheme with overlapped modules which provided geometrical efficiency of about 100%. However, in that layout we have found many technical problems. First, it was very difficult to integrate such construction into the MPD as soon as we have no enough space in radial dimension. Then, it enlarges the radiation length of the TOF twice 25%L0 instead of 12%L0. 

 So we believe that we have chosen an optimal variant of the TOF layout.
_____________________________________________________________________________
Table 3.1: The area of one MRPC of 300x640 mm^2 is 0.192 m^2 and not 0.2 m^2 as written on the table.  I do not understand also the module area that appears in the table. Please clarify.
We agree with you. It is not very accurate calculations. 

We are using the surface of 0.192 m2in calculation. MRPCS inside the module box (half of the total length of TOF ) are overlapped by 12.5 mm in 9 places. Therefore, the area of one module (half of the sector) is 1.848 m2(in the TDR - 1.85).
_____________________________________________________________________________
Fig. 3.10: Why is there a drop of efficiency at the edges of each detector along z? On p. 21 you mention that there is an overlap of a couple of strips between adjacent MRPC along the z direction. Is this not sufficient to create a flat effciency along z? 
It is not an efficiency on this figure, but the occupancy rate averaged over the angle phi.

This small effect of 1% occupancy variation in the RPC overlap region is due to the delta electrons cut.   Since some of slow delta electrons stop in the lower detector, in the upper one they are not registered. In the simulation we consider that the delta electron from the RPC themselves is not separated from the primary particle if its distance is more than 5mm. 

_____________________________________________________________________________
Figure 3.11: On p. 20 you mention that the active area of the TOF covers ~330 degrees in azimuth. How can you get an average efficiency of 94%?
Please add another panel to this figure showing the average efficiency vs. phi.
First, it was our small mistake. We calculated these efficient angle for the far edge of the detector. In this case, the sum of the inefficient angles is 29.6 degrees. If we take the angle for the active region of the detector, then the sum of efficient angles becomes 338 degrees. Thus the geometrical efficiency is 93.9%.

Second, this is a magnetic field effect. If we turn on the magnetic field, then the simulated in GEANT efficiency grows from 93.9 (figure left) up to 94.4% (figure right).  

We have figures with efficiency in dependence to Z or phi (with and without magnetic field). But is it necessary to put them into the TDR?
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_____________________________________________________________________________
P. 24: I do not understand the procedure of matching TPC tracks to hits on the TOF (The paragraph “Procedure of matching .... TPC track”). Pls try to explain that clearly.
We agree, the matching procedure was not quite correctly described.  We describe a simple method of selecting the nearest track which we used some time ago. At the moment we have developed a more complex iterative method of selecting tracks for hits. 
We take into consideration all Kalman tracks that have reached the TOF detectors. In the TOF detector each Monte Carlo hit has a spatial window, determined by the coordinate resolution of the detectors and the accuracy of the Kalman track extrapolation. Kalman tracks - candidates for matching are selected in each hit window (even if they overlap). Such candidates can be more than one. The first iteration selects only the best tracks that fall into the window. If two windows intersect on one track, then the nearest hit to the track is selected. Thus, for the single-candidate hits, the corresponding tracks were found. At the same time, part of the two-candidate becomes single-candidate, because of the intersections. The second iteration considers two-candidate tracks and so on.
We will describe in detail the matching procedure in the TDR.

_____________________________________________________________________________
P. 24 last paragraph and Tables 3.2 and 3.3: I am not sure that I fully agree with the way you evaluate efficiency and the numbers you present in these tables. For example in Table 3.2 ( and similarly for 3.3) I would like to see the following entries:
The first two lines are OK:
-Primary particles produced in 4pi                                                                                      410.2
-primary  particles in |eta|<1.4                                                                                           306.4
But then I would use the following sequence:
-Total number of hits in the barrel TOF  (i.e. Primary + secondaries + decays ...)      (this is just to get a feeling of the additional background hits in TOF)
-Primary tracks reconstruced in the TPC                                                                           N_rec_tracks
-Primary tracks reconstructed in the TPC and matched to a true hit in TOF              N_true
-primary tracks reconstructed in TPC and matched to a wrong hit in TOF                 N_wrong
The TOF efficiency is then given by:    N_true/N_rec_tracks
And the contamination is given by :   N_wrong/N_rec_tracks

In my opinion this is what should be done.  I would agree with the text at the bottom of p.20 if by N you mean the number of reconstructed tracks in the TPC from primary particles. But then I do not follow the logic of Tables 3.2 and 3.3
Perhaps your structure will be clearer for everybody. In order to recalculate these tables, we need time.  We will do it later.
_____________________________________________________________________________
Fig. 3.14: explain the origin of the structures seen in these plots.
These figures are described in the first paragraph of Chapter 3.4. Maybe you mean a number of pions beyond the boundaries of the basic structure? They have a secondary origin from the decays of primary particles, and therefore fall into the acceptance system.
_____________________________________________________________________________
P. 45 gas system: Make sure that the recirculating gas system foresees monitoring of the gas purity (Oxygen and water meters) both at the input line and at the output line of the detector.
Of course. For the moment we have more detailed gas system scheme. It has many points of gas quality monitoring. We will show the new scheme of gas system at the DAC meeting.
_____________________________________________________________________________
Toward the end of the document you should add a Section describing the organizational aspects of the TOF subsystem, namely the sharing of responsibilities among the various groups, and the resources provided by each group. 
Yes, we should.

_____________________________________________________________________________
I think that you should perform thorough tests with cosmics or better with beam of a set of at least 4 MRPC,  2 in the z direction and 2 in the azimuthal direction, arranged exactly as foreseen in the final detector assembly and instrumented with the final electronics. This will allow you to assess the real performance of the TOF in the final arrangement. 
We think the same way. We prepare 10 detectors to test it on cosmic muons. And we hope to test them on the test beam this autumn.
_____________________________________________________________________________
Finally on the style. The document is very poorly written. The English is poor. There are many mistakes and many spaces are missing. All this sometimes make the reading difficult and unpleasant. it is clear that no effort whatsoever has been devoted to try and improve the quality of the text.  This should be repaired. 

We have fixed a lot in the newest version. The final version will be checked by a professional interpreter.
______________________________________________________________________________
